

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

WHEREAS, Mike Angus has been a member of the Utah Board of Higher Education since 2019 and is the vice chair of the Finance and Facilities Committee; and

WHEREAS, his work as a Board member includes selecting and evaluating institutional presidents, setting policy, reviewing programs and degrees, approving institutional missions, and submitting a unified higher education budget request to the governor and Utah State Legislature; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Angus served on the Uintah Basin Technical College Board of Directors and served as vice chair; and

WHEREAS, he also serves on the Resource and Review Teams for both Uintah Basin Technical College and Snow College; and

WHEREAS, he previously served on the Board of Trustees for the Utah System of Technical Colleges; and

WHEREAS, as an active member of the community, Mr. Angus was a member of City Council for Ballard and was on the City Zoning Board; and

WHEREAS, he is currently the Area Superintendent of a natural gas production company in the Uinta Basin, and has served this industry for over 35 years on projects throughout the Rocky Mountain States; and

WHEREAS, he has served on the Board of Independent Petroleum Association of America and served two terms on the Governor's Rural Partnership Board in Utah, representing oil, gas, and mining; and

WHEREAS, Mike Angus diligently attended to his duties as a Board member and contributed to the Utah System of Higher Education by bringing his personal experience and views;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Utah Board of Higher Education, joined by the Commissioner of Higher Education and his entire staff, and institution presidents, faculty, staff, and students who have worked with Mike Angus, hereby extend sincere expressions of appreciation and respect, and wish him the very best in his future endeavors.

Dated this 20th day of May 2022.

Harris H. Simmons, Chair Utah Board of Higher Education



Dave R. Woolstenhulme Commissioner of Higher Education